Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council
20 May 2020
Thursday, 28 May 2020 commencing at 10.00 am.

Location: The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed - please use the link
below. - Remote Meeting

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-Committee to appoint a Chair for this meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for a
review of a Premises Licence.

4. The Barking Dog, Kings Road North, Wallsend. NE28 9JJ (Battle 9-58
Hill Ward)

To consider an application for a review of a Premises Licence.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Tommy Mulvenna
Councillor Willie Samuel



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR VIRTUAL HEARING OF AN APPLICATION

FOR REVIEW BEFORE THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)

The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and this
Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the Application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:-

1.

The Chair will open the hearing and will ask all persons involved in the hearing to identify
themselves. The Chair or Legal Adviser will then explain the procedure to be followed at
the hearing.

The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2) of
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to attend
as a witness on his/her behalf.

The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application, any
relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

Clarification on any aspect of the report may be sought by:

a) Members of the Committee
b) the Applicant

C) Responsible Authorities

d) Other Persons

e) Licence/Certificate Holder.

The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee about the application for review,
indicating why they consider the issues they have raised to be relevant to one or more of
the licensing objectives and sufficient to warrant a review of the premises
licence/certificate.

Page 3



11.

12.

If an Applicant has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then they may
call that witness.

Relevant questions of the Applicant may be asked by:

a) Members of the Committee
b) Responsible Authorities

) Other Persons

d) Licence/Certificate Holder.

Responsible Authorities will be invited to address the Committee, indicating why they
consider the issues raised to be relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives and
sufficient to support the application for a review of the premises licence/certificate. If a
Responsible Authority has obtain
[...]
on

& 643 6969

Stephanie Graham
Senior Licensing Officer
Licensing Section

& 643 6969

Battle Hill

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where an application has been received in
respect of the review of a premise licence, a hearing must be held to consider it.
Sub-Committees have been established in accordance with provisions of the Act

for the purpose of hearing such applications.

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application from The
Chief Officer of Police for the review of a Premises Licence for the Barking Dog

held by PJK Inns Limited.

A representative of the Chief Officer of Police has been invited to attend the
hearing and to address the Sub-Committee on the review application. A
representative from the premises licence holder has also been invited to attend

the meeting.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



1.4

1.5

2.0

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Parties

The applicant for a review is required to forward copies of the application to
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, The Local Weights and Measures
Authority, Director of Public Health, Fire Authority, the North Tyneside
Safeguarding Children Partnership (formerly the Local Safeguarding Children
Board) and Home Office Immigration Department with a view to any of these
Responsible Authorities making a supporting representation if deemed
appropriate.

No representation has been received from any of the Responsible Authorities or
other persons.

In addition, the application has been advertised by the Licensing Authority at the
premises, the main offices of the Authority and on the Authority’s website as
prescribed.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an application for the review of a premise licence the Licensing Sub-
Committee can take the following steps (if any) under section 52(4) of the
Licensing Act 2003:

Modify the conditions on the licence

Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period of not more than three months
Revoke the licence

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decisions must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application by the Chief Officer of Police for the review of
a premise licence for the Barking Dog held by PJK Inns Limited.

The application for review and supporting information are attached at Appendix
1, plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is
attached at Appendix 3. The current premise licence is attached at Appendix 4.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 10



2.1

2.2

The Application for the Review of a Premise Licence under Section 51 of
The Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the review of the premise licence is made pursuant to Section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing with the
determination of such an Application is contained in Section 52 of the Act. The
grounds for the review are that the prevention of crime and disorder and the
protection of children from harm licensing objectives are not being promoted by
the premises licence holder.

The current premise licence in respect of the Barking Dog allows the following:

1. To permit the premises to Supply Alcohol (on and off the premises), the
Performance of Dance, Provision of Facilities for Dancing, Indoor Sporting
Events, Provision of Facilities of Facilities for Making Music, Performance
of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Entertainment of similar
description to live music, recorded music and performance of dance,
Provision of facilities for entertainment of similar description to live music,
recorded music and performance of dance late night refreshment:

e Monday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 23:00
e Thursday to Saturday from 11.00 to 0
[...]
from Harm

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Revised
Guidance issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 - Chapter 11 Reviews, Chapter
2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it sees
fit.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



9.0

10.0

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the Review of a Premise Licence together with
supporting information.

Appendix 2 — Plan

Appendix 3 — Map

Appendix 4 — Current Premise Licence

Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this
Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the
Home Office

Delegation Scheme — Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

Licensing Act 2003 Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 15

IZQ')-AC(EQ




Page 16



North Tyneside Council

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises
certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Chief officer for the Police

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Pos
[...]
er is PJK Inns
Limited.

Northumbria Police are concerned about the operation of the premises and in
particular believe that the management and method of operation of the
premises has compromised the following licensing objectives:-

1) The prevention of crime and disorder.
2) The Protection of Children from Harm.

There have been concerns around the premises for a number of months,
relating to a number of matters. The following sets out the concerns that the
Police have in relation to the premises.

On the 13" November 2018 a meeting was held at Middle Engine Lane Police
station in Wallsend, present at the meeting were Mr ' (part owner
of the Barking Dog) Inspector Storey (Neighbourhood Inspector for Wallsend)
and Mr N Kirkpatrick Licensing officer for the Police.

Page 19



The meeting had been set up at the request of Northumbria Police to discuss
various issues with the management of the premises.

Several points were discussed during the meeting.

The first was an incident reported to the police at 02:47 hours on Friday 26
October 2018, where 2 males assaulted each other, on the premises during a
lock in, one of the males sustained a broken jaw in two places. CCTV
captured of the incident shows 2 females and 5 males involved in the incident.
Footage of the incident can be provided to the committee. Attached.

The incident was reported by a member of the public, as result of the injured
person (IP) leaving the premises and knocking on a door. The incident had
not been reported by any member of the bar staff, Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) or management of the premises.

The premises licence allows the sale of alcohol on a Friday until 01:00 hours,
with the closing time of 01:30 hours. Therefore the incident took place well
after the premises should have been closed to members of the public.

It was a vicious assault when the bar should not have been open. As a result
of the incident, one or more of the males was placed on pub watch.

In addition to this incident, Northumbria Police were aware that there had, on
other occasions, been times when members of the public were permitted to
stay in the premises after the hours of opening, as set out in the licence.
These were referred to as “lock ins’.

When discussing the incident, Insp Storey explained to Mr 1, if there
was an incident book in place, it would assist him in the running and
management of the premises, to make sure his staff were working for him and
not for themselves. Mr agreed it would be a good approach, as he
could compare at the next meeting, from the incident book from the premises,
if any incidents had been reported to the Police by his staff, or not, so he
could better manage the premises.

An incident book. The incident on the 26" October was reported by a member
of the public and not from any member of the premises. Whilst it is not a
requirement of the licence that the premises have an incident book it was felt
during the meeting that one would be helpful, given the severity of the incident
on the 26" October.

In the meeting it was also discussed whether another CCTV camera could be
situated above the main bar. It was discussed that a further camera with a
better view of the bar area, would of provided a more improved angle of the
incident. It was felt a further CCTV camera would assist in the effective
management of the premises and safety of the patrons.

Also discussed, were under age people drinking on the premises.
Northumbria Police had been informed that children were being sold alcohol
on the premises and this was well known in the local area.

A refusals book/register was discussed. It was established there was no
refusals book/register in place at the premises. Mr could not
evidence; Any children refused the sale of alcohol, any person who had been
refused due to being intoxicated or anyone who had failed to provide |

4
Page 20



' appropriate ID when being challenged.

The premises licence requests that an age verification policy is in place,
however does not specify what that age policy should be. Given the
information of sales of alcohol to children, we discussed in the meeting the
effective use of a challenge 25 policy. It was felt_a challenge 25 policy was
appropriate. There is a condition on the licence for staff to challenge anyone
who appears to be under 18; It was felt by Northumbria Police that this was
not working.

The refusals register as well as the challenge 25 policy was, in Northumbria
Police’s view, a sufficient and robust way with dealing with the underage sales
of alcohol.

Mr Informed the meeting, he might have taken his eye off the

premises as he was unwell, but he confirmed in the meeting he would speak

to his bar manager Christine Dunn, and would put what had been discussed in

place. Mr confirmed there was already another camera above the

bar. It was agreed to have a further meeting in 3 to 4 months’ time to allow Mr
enough opportunity to put all the mechanisms in place.

On the 19" march 2019 a further meeting took place at Middle Engine Lane
police station, present were Mr , Christine Dunn (bar manager),
Inspector Storey (Neighbourhood Inspector for Wallsend) and Mr N Kirkpatrick
Licensing officer for the Police. The meeting was to review the concerns that
had been discussed in November 2018.

A discussion took place about the continued community intelligence, the
police were receiving about under age children, drinking on the premises and
the lock ins were still occurring.

A discussion was had around an incident that Mr had called the
Police for on the 17" march 2019, an 18" birthday party was held within the
premises a male had been assaulted in the toilets. The refusals book/register
was not checked on the night as there were a several people with injuries
from the fight, there was blood on the floor of the bar area and in the men’s
toilets. It was agreed in the meeting with Ms Dunn and Mr t that no
18™ birthday parties would happen again and, children would lea
[...]
on of children from harm.

The following action has been taken to address the identified issues of crime and disorder

and the management of the premises over the last two years.

On the 13" November 2018 a meeting was held in my office at Middle Engine Lane police
station with the part owner Mr - and Neil Kirkpatrick licensing officer for
Northumbria Police. A number of concerns were discussed including an incident reported
to the police at 02.47 hrs on Friday 26™ October 2018 where two males assaulted each
other on the premises during a lock in. One of the male suffered a broken jaw in two
places. This was a serious violent assault when the bar should have been closed. This
incident is clear evidence that the lack of sound management of the premises did not

support the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder or public safety.

Underage drinking at the premises was also discussed as community intelligence from a
number of different sources had been passed to the police. It was highlighted to Mr
that his bar had the reputation as they place to go drinking under age as you

were not challenged for proof of age identification.

We discussed another CCTV camera to be situated above the main bar, the use of a

refusals book and an incident report book.

Mr advised that he may have taken his eye off the premises as he was unwell
but he would speak to his manager He stated he would put the above
procedures in place. We agreed to have an update meeting after several months to

discuss the actions we had agreed.

SIgNatures. g sSSP R PR e Signature witnessed by .. ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii




Form NG 11(T)
Page No.: 3 of 4
Continuation Sheetof:  Mark Storey

On 19" March 2019 a further meeting was held at Middle Engine Lane police station
where myself, Neil Kirkpatrick, Mr . and Christine Dunn ( bar manager) was

present.

| informed those present at the meeting that police were still receiving community
intelligence that underage drinking was still an issue
[...]
ct 1964,the Children and Young Persons Act 1963, the Cinematograph (Safety)
Regulations 1955 and the Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol Etc) Act 1985.

Page 55



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The Licensee will ensure that at all times when the premises are open for any licensable
activity there are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purposes of fulfilling
the terms and conditions of the Licence.

The Licensee will ensure that at all times when the premises are open for any licensable
activity there are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purposes of fulfilling
the terms and conditions of the Licence and preventing crime and disorder.

A suitably worded sign of sufficient size and clarity shall be displayed at the point of entry to
the premises advising customers that they will be asked to produce evidence of age if there is
any doubt as to a customer's age.

No patrons shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession of any drinking
vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any beverage.

The Licensee shall not advertise, promote or supply alcoholic drinks in such a way that is
intended or likely to encourage persons to consume alcohol to an excessive extent.

All exit doors shall be regularly checked to ensure that they function satisfactorily and a record
of the check kept on the premises.

All fire doors shall be maintained effectively, self-closing and shall not be held open other than
by approved devices. Rising butt hinges do not constitute a self-closing device for the
purposes of this condition.

Fire resistant doors to ducts, service shafts and cupboards shall be kept locked shut to
prevent unauthorised access.

The lobby doors at the premises shall be kept closed except for access and egress. Door staff
shall supervise to ensure that the doors are maintained closed as far as possible, and that the
external shutters are closed, when public entertainment is taking place.

The Licensee shall ensure that all windows in the lounge/bar area are double glazed.

Internal and external lighting provided for the purpose of customer and staff safety and for the
security of the premises shall be positioned so as not to cause nuisance to neighbouring or
adjoining properties.

Lighting associated with activities of entertainment shall be positioned so as not to cause
nuisance to neighbouring or adjoining properties.

The premises shall provide clear and legible notices displayed at exits and other circulatory
areas requesting patrons to leave the premises having regard to the needs of local residents,
in particular emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors, and
discouraging the sounding of car horns.

Page 56



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

14.

15.

16.

17.

The premises shall provide clear and legible notices displayed at the exits and other
circulatory areas requesting patrons who have ordered taxis to be at the exit at the appointed
time for their taxi to arrive.

The premises' personal licence holder, designated premises supervisor and door supervisor
shall monitor the activity of persons leaving the premises and remind them of their public
responsibilities where necessary.

All members of the staff at the premises including door supervisors shall obtain credible
photographic proof of age evidence from any person who appears to be under the age of 18
years and who is seeking access to the premises or seeking to purchase or consume alcohol
on the premises.

The Licensee will ensure that no person under 18 years of age will be permitted entry to any

area where adult entertainment is taking place. Proof of age will be required if there is any
doubt as to the age of any person.

Page 57



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council - Licensing Section

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached

10
Page 58



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 The Barking Dog, Kings Road North, Wallsend. NE28 9JJ (Battle Hill Ward)
	APPENDIX 1 REDACTED Barking Dog Review Application
	APPENDIX 2 Barking Dog Premises Plan
	APPENDIX 3 Barking Dog Location Plan
	APPENDIX 4 REDACTED Barking Dog Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Thursday, 28 May 2020 

 
Present:  Councillors Janet Hunter, T Mulvenna and W Samuel 

   
 
LS1/20 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor T Mulvenna be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS2/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
LS3/20 The Barking Dog, Kings Road North, Wallsend. NE28 9JJ (Battle Hill 

Ward) 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application by the Chief Officer of Police for a review 
of the Premises Licence in respect of the Barking Dog, Kings Road North, Wallsend, NE28 
9JJ. 
 
Following introductions, the Chair set out the procedure which would be followed during the 
course of the virtual hearing.  
 
Mr G Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application and the options 
available to the Sub-committee.   
 
The Sub-committee referred to the written representations submitted in respect of the 
application and viewed CCTV footage supplied by the applicant. 
 
Ms H Thompson, lawyer for Northumbria Police, presented the case on behalf of the Chief 
Officer of Police.  She was assisted by Inspector M Storey and Mr N Kirkpatrick.  Ms 
Thompson explained that the review had been brought following a number of serious 
incidents which had occurred at the premises and it related to the prevention of crime and 
the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 
 
Members of the Sub Committee and the Licensee’s representative asked a number of 
questions of the representatives of the applicant which were responded to. 
 
Mr M Foster, Mincoffs Solicitors, represented the Licensees, PJK Inns Limited.  He was 
assisted by Mr T Robson (Licensing Consultant), Mr C Robinson and Mr A Milne, directors 
of PJK Inns Limited.  He explained the steps the licensees had taken to address the 
concerns raised by the police. 
Members of the Sub Committee and the representatives of the Police asked a series of 
questions which were responded to by the Licensee’s and their representatives.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their particular submissions.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 28 May 2020 

The Sub-committee withdrew from the meeting to make its decision in private.  
 
Resolved that the Premises Licence in respect of the Barking Dog, Kings Road North, 
Wallsend be amended as follows: 
 
The licensing and opening hours at the Premises will be: - 
 

a) Supply of alcohol:  
  
 Sunday to Wednesday from 11.00 hours to 23.00 hours 
 Thursday to Saturday from 11.00 hours to 23.30 hours 
 

b) Regulated Entertainment: 
    
  Sunday to Wednesday from 11.00 hours to 23.00 hours 
 Thursday to Saturday from 11.00 hours to 23.30 hours 
 
 Late Night Refreshment: 
 
 Thursday to Saturday from 23.00 hours to 23.30 hours 
 
 Opening Hours 
 
 Sunday to Wednesday from 11.00 hours to 23.30 hours 
 Thursday to Saturday from 11.00 hours to 00.00 hours 
 
 The following conditions are imposed on the premises licence: - 
 

1. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that at all times that the Premises 
are open to the public there will be a sufficient number of competent staff on 
duty at the Premises for the purposes of fulfilling the terms and conditions of 
the licence and promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
2. The licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor will maintain a 

dynamic risk assessment for the general operation of the Premises and for 
individual bespoke events, held at the Premises. Such a Risk Assessment will: 
- 

 
a) Identify not only the potential risks but also the tactics to be employed to 

reduce any such risks; 
b) Take account of the level and type of staffing to be employed at the 

Premises; 
c) Consider if it is appropriate for the Designated Premises Supervisor to be 

in attendance at the Premises during a particular event; 
d) Give due attention to any information given to the licence holder by any 

Responsible Authority, particularly Northumbria Police;  
e) Consider the maximum number of persons permitted on the Premises 

 during a particular event having regard to appropriate safety legislation 
and the maximum safe capacity for the Premises as set out in the Fire Risk 
Assessment; 

f) Consider if it is appropriate to employ Door Supervisors for any particular 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 28 May 2020 

event (having regard to the requirements of section 21 of the Licensing Act 
2003). If Door Supervisors are employed, then their name and Security 
Industry Authority badge number should be recorded; and 

g) Be fully documented and kept at the Premises at all times and made 
available for inspection by authorised officers of the Licensing Authority 
(including Trading Standards Officers) or representatives of Northumbria 
Police immediately on request. 

   
3. A CCTV system (“the system”) will be installed at the Premises and 

maintained in proper working order at all times and the Premises licence 
holder will ensure that: - 

 
a) The system cameras will be located at the Premises so as to provide 

coverage of entrances and exits, both internally and externally, the serving 
area, and any areas where the consumption of alcohol takes place, 
including the function/concert room as well as the designated smoking area 
and car park. 

b) The system is able to capture clear images permitting identification of 
individuals. 

c) The system will be in operation whenever a licensable activity is taking 
place at the Premises. 

d) The system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all 
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 

e) The system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date and time. 
f) The system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being 

tampered with e.g. password protection. 
  

4. There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises during the 
operating hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images 
immediately following a request from representatives of Northumbria Police or 
the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers) made in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any successor legislation). 

 
5. All members of staff at the Premises responsible for selling and supplying 

alcohol, (and Door Supervisors if employed), will seek credible photographic 
proof of age evidence from any person who appears to be under 25 years and 
who is seeking to purchase or consume alcohol on the Premises. Such 
credible evidence which shall include a photograph of the customer, will either 
be a passport, photographic driving licence or proof of age card carrying a 
“PASS” logo and hologram. 

 
6. All members of staff responsible for the sale or supply of alcohol at the 

Premises will receive training in relation to their duties and responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (or any successor legislation), including how to 
avoid underage sales of alcohol, before being permitted to sell alcohol at the 
Premises. Such training will be provided by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor, approved member of staff or an external accredited licensing 
trainer. 

 
7. All members of staff responsible for the sale or supply of alcohol at the 

Premises will receive annual refresher training as to their duties and 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 28 May 2020 

responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or any successor legislation), 
including how to avoid underage sales of alcohol. Such refresher training will 
be provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor, approved member of 
staff or an external accredited licensing trainer. 

 
8. All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or successor 

legislation) must be recorded in training records for each member of staff. 
Such records must be kept up to date and kept at the Premises at all times 
and made available for inspection immediately on the request of an authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers) or a 
representative of Northumbria Police. 

   
9. A Refusals Register (either electronic or paper based) is to be kept at the 

Premises at all times and kept up to date. Such a register will detail all 
challenges made to customers as to their age when attempting to purchase 
alcohol and the outcome of such challenges recorded in the Register. The 
Register will be made available for inspection immediately on the request of an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards 
Officers) or a representative of Northumbria Police. 

 
10. An Incident Register is to be kept at the Premises at all times and kept up to 

date. Such a Register will record all incidents occurring at the Premises such 
as anti-social behaviour, refusal of admission onto or removal from the 
Premises (including those barred under the Pub Watch Scheme) and 
attendances at the Premises of representatives of a Responsible Authority. 
The Register will be made available for inspection immediately on the request 
of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards 
Officers) or a representative of Northumbria Police. 

 
11. A weekly report generated by the alarm system installed at the Premises 

detailing when the Premises are opened and closed will be kept at the 
Premises at all times and will be made available for inspection immediately on 
the request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority (including 
Trading Standards Officers) or a representative of Northumbria Police 

 
12. No customers shall be permitted to enter the Premises with an open container 

of alcohol save for situations where such alcohol has been purchased at the 
Premises, taken outside and then brought back into the Premises. 

 
13. All private functions booked at the Premises will be recorded in writing or 

digitally recorded. Such records will include the type of function including the 
function organiser, their contact details and expected number of guests 
attending at any such function.  

 
14. All records, in any form, relating to private functions on the Premises will be 

kept up to date and must be kept at the Premises at all times and be made 
available for inspection as soon as possible following a request from 
representatives of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority (including 
Trading Standards Officers) made in accordance with the Data Protection Act 
2018 (or any successor legislation). 

 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Thursday, 28 May 2020 

15. Subject to admittance to the Scheme, and to such a Scheme remaining active, 
the Premises will become, and remain, an active member of the Wallsend Pub 
Watch Scheme. This will require a record of all persons who are barred from 
licensed premises under the Pub Watch Scheme being kept at the Premises 
at all times and the licence holder sharing those records with all staff. 

 
16. The Designated Premises Supervisor or authorised member of staff will notify 

Northumbria Police immediately of any attendance at the Premises of an 
individual barred from attending licensed premises by the Wallsend Pub 
Watch Scheme immediately, and for that attendance to be recorded in the 
Incident Book. 

 
17. No children under 18 years of age will be permitted to enter or remain on the 

Premises after 21.00 hours unless such children are attending at a pre-
arranged function in the function/concert room and are accompanied by a 
responsible adult.  

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having heard the oral representations, having taken into account the written representation, 
and having had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
licensing objective in relation to the prevention of crime and the protection of children from 
harm which underpins the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-committee concluded that:- 
 

1. There have been a number of serious incidents of violence at the premises over a 
number of years; 

2. A number of changes have recently been made to the operation of the premises 
including the replacement of the previous Designated Premises Supervisor with a new 
Designated Premises Supervisor; 

3. It is prepared to give the Licence Holder what his representative proposed, that is a 
final chance to turn the premises around;  

4. The steps proposed by the Premises Licence Holder to prevent future underage 
drinking at the premises should address the concerns of the Police in this respect;  

5. Reducing the availability of alcohol at the Premises each Thursday to Saturday from 
01.00 hours to 23.30 hours, with the Premises closing at 00.00 hours would lessen the 
number of people coming to the Premises late in the evening simply for the purpose of 
consuming alcohol later into the evening;  

6. Given that the assaults at the Premises referred to by the Police have occurred on for 
the most part on nights that the Premises are open later, namely, Thursday, Saturday 
and Sunday, the Sub-Committee considers it appropriate to reduce the licensing and 
opening hours as set out above to lessen incident of violence at the Premises later into 
the evening. 

 
 
 


